
GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM 

OFFICE OF THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF : POWER & ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT 

MIZORAM : AIZAWL 

Fax No: 0389 - 2320862 

Phone No: 0389 - 2323308/2326084 

                   Dated Aizawl, the 9
th

 October, 2015 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

 

No.967/14-E-in-C(PD)/16: The Superintending Engineer (Design), Power & Electricity Department, on 

behalf of the Governor of Mizoram invites sealed tenders from reputed firms/contractors registered 

with Central/State/Public Sector Organization (including joint venture organization) for similar works 

and having adequate experience for the work for the work indicated below: 

 

 

 

Sl.No 

 

 

Brief Description of Work 

Estimated 

Cost 

(Rs.) 

Cost of Bid 

Documents (in 

the form of DD 

only) 

(Rs.) 

Amount of 

EMD (Rs.) 

Bid Receipt 

Time & Date 

Completion 

period 

Sale of 

document 

Bid opening 

(Envelope I & 

II) Time & 

date 

 

 

 

1 

Design, manufacture, test at 

works, supply, delivery at site, 

erection, testing at site and 

commissioning of the Electro-

Mechanical equipments of 

2x50kW, Tuiching Micro 

Hydroelectric Project. 

 

31.30 lakhs 

500.00 

62,000.00 

Up to 12:00 

hrs on 

27.11.2015 

8 months 

from the date 

of signing 

contract 

agreement 

12.10.2015 

to 

27.11.2015 

01:00 hrs on 

27.11.2015 

 

 

 

2 

Design, manufacture, test at 

works, supply, delivery at site, 

erection, testing at site and 

commissioning of the Electro-

Mechanical equipments of 

2x50kW, Tuiriza Micro 

Hydroelectric Project. 

 

31.30 lakhs 

500.00 

62,000.00 

Up to 12:00 

hrs on 

27.11.2015 

8 months 

from the date 

of signing 

contract 

agreement 

12.10.2015 

to 

27.11.2015 

01:00 hrs on 

27.11.2015 

 



Cost of bid documents should be in the shape of DD only, in favour of “Engineer-in-Chief, Power & 

Electricity Department, Mizoram” and payable at ‘SBI within Aizawl’ only. Tribal Tenderers are allowed 

to submit Earnest Money for half the above amount 

 

QUALIFYING REQUIREMENTS:   

Qualification of a Tenderer will be based on meeting the minimum criteria specified in Part-A below 

regarding the bidder's technical and financial position as demonstrated by the bidder's responses in 

Application. The Tenderer shall also be required to furnish the information specified in Part-B. 

 

The Tenderer may quote for both or any of the two works. If the Tenderer quotes for both the works, all 

the criteria should be met separately.  

 

The Owner may assess the capacity and capability of the Tenderer in Qualification Stage, to successfully 

execute the scope of work covered under the package within stipulated completion period. This 

assessment shall include  

(i)  Document verification  

(ii)  Visit to manufacturing plant of the Tenderer  

(iii)  Details of works executed, works in hand, anticipated in future & balance capacity available for the 

present scope of work  

(iv)  Details of plant and machinery, manufacturing/testing facilities, safety equipments, manpower and 

financial resources 

(v)  Details of quality system in place  

(vi)  Past experience and performance  

(vii)  Customer feedback  

(viii)  Banker's feedback etc.  

 

P&E Department reserves the right to waive minor deviations if they do not materially affect the 

capability of the Tenderer to perform the contract. 

 

1.0  PART-A 

1.1 Technical Experience: 

The Tenderer shall have completed design, manufacture, test at works, supply, delivery at site, 

erection, testing at site and commissioning of the Electro-Mechanical equipments of 

Hydroelectric Project(s) within the last seven (7) years as on date of NIT as per the following 

details: 

 

a) Three similar completed works, each of value not less than Rs. 12.00 lakhs.             

or 

b) Two similar completed works, each of value not less than Rs.  18.00 lakhs. 

or 

c) One similar completed work, of value not less than Rs. 25.00 lakhs. 

 



The completion of the work(s) should have been completed prior to the date of opening of bid. 

Documentary evidence in respect of the above will be required with the technical Bid. 

1.2 Financial position: 

 Average annual financial turn over should be at least 31.30 lakhs during the immediate last 3 

consecutive financial years. 

 

2.0  PART-B 

2.1 The Tenderer shall provide evidence satisfactory to the Owner of their capability and adequacy 

of resources to carry out the Contract effectively. Accordingly, bids shall include the following 

information: 

(a) Copies of original documents defining the constitutions or legal status, place of 

registration and principal place of business; written power of attorney of the signatory of 

the “Applicant” to commit the plant. 

(b) Firm’s credentials including its past experience in executing similar type or works and also 

the list of ongoing projects. 

(c) List of plant, machinery, manufacturing and testing facilities 

(d) List of manpower with qualification and designations 

(e) Quality assurance system with designated quality officer and Nos. of safety officer with 

PPE (personal protective equipment) 

(f) Photographs showing similar works completed up to date. 

 

2.2 The Tenderer shall also furnish following documents/details with its ‘Application ’:                                     

(i) A certificate from banker indicating various fund based/non fund based limits sanctioned 

to the Tenderer and the extent of utilization as on date.  Such certificate should have been 

issued not earlier than three months prior to the date of submission of ‘Application’. 

Wherever necessary P&E Dept. may make queries with the bidder’s bankers; 

(ii) The complete annual reports together with Audited statement of accounts of the 

company for last five years preceding the date of submission of the ‘Application’.  

 

3.0 Bidders are required to furnish  the list and value of such contracts executed/being 

executed/awarded till date with completion schedule and actual time of completion supported 

by documentary evidence e.g. Copy of Agreement/Letter of  Award, Payment Certificate, 

Completion Certificates,  copy of profit and loss account and Balance Sheet for the best three 

financial years out of last five financial years duly certified by Chartered Accountants ( statutory 

auditors in case of limited/private limited company ),  Banker’s Solvency Certificate ,Partnership 

deed / Affidavit as applicable , based on which it can be ascertained that the Tenderer meets the 

qualifying Requirements. All the documents are to be submitted along with the bid as per 

instructions given in the Special conditions of Contract. 

     

4.0 Bid documents can be obtained from Executive Engineer (Design & Monitoring), Office of The 

Engineer-in-Chief, Power & Electricity Department, Aizawl during working hours against formal 



request on payment of the cost of Bid Documents by way of Demand Draft from any Reputed 

Bank in favour of Engineer-in-Chief, Power & Electricity Dept. Payable at  ‘SBI within Aizawl.’   

  

5.0 Notwithstanding anything stated above, P&E Dept. reserves the right to assess the bidder's 

capability and capacity to perform the contract should the circumstances warrant such 

assessment necessary in its overall interest. 

 

6.0  IT IS IMPERATIVE/MUST FOR EACH TENDERERTO SATISFY HIMSELF COMPLETELY OF ALL LOCAL 

CONDITIONS AND ASSESS ANY PROBLEMS RELATING TO THE MEANS OF ACCESS TO THE SITE. 

RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE THE JOINT RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCCESSFUL TENDERERAND THE 

DEPARTMENT. A TENDERERSHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE FULL KNOWLEDGE OF THE SITE 

(WHETHER HE INSPECTS OR NOT) ONCE THEY SUBMIT THE BID. 

 

7.0 P&E Dept. reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the bids without assigning any reason 

whatsoever. P&E Dept.  also reserves the right to pre-pone/postpone the above dates, split and 

distribute the work among more than one Tenderer without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

The bid documents are non-transferable and the cost of bid documents non refundable under 

any circumstances. P&E Dept.  shall not be held responsible for any delay, loss, damage or non-

receipt of request for issue of bid documents or bids sent by post. 

 

7.1 This NIT in window form as published in newspapers may also be seen on the official website:  

www.tender.mizoram.gov.in. In case of any discrepancy between the documents downloaded 

from the website by the prospective Tenderer and the bidding documents (Hard copy) issued by 

P&E Dept.  Officials, the latter shall prevail. 

 

 

 

     Sd/- 

   (TLANGLIANCHHUMA) 

                          Superintending Engineer (Design)  

                               Office of the Engineer-in-Chief 

                             Power & Electricity Department 

                        Mizoram : Aizawl 

Memo No.967/14-E-in-C(PD)/16                              Dated Aizawl the 9
th

 October, 2015. 

Copy to : 

1. The PS to Hon’ble Chief Minister, Mizoram for favour of information. 

2. The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Power & Electricity Department for favour of 

information. 

3. The Director I & PR, Govt. of Mizoram with a request to arrange publications of Tender Notice as 

follows. The Tender Notice may please be published in 1 (one) issue of any 2 (two) Local 

Newspaper and 1 (one) issue of any 1 (one) National News papers within 15 (fifteen) days. Bill in 



triplicate enclosing copy of the advertisement tear sheet may be submitted to the undersigned 

for making payment. 

4. The Principal Informatics Officer, Department of Information Communication Technology, Govt. 

of Mizoram with a soft copy of the NIT with a request to post in the Official website. 

5.  All Chief Engineers under Power & Electricity Department for information and wide circulation. 

6. All Superintending Engineers under Power & Electricity Department for information and wide 

circulation. 

7. All Executive Engineers under Power & Electricity Department for information and wide 

circulation. 

8. Office Notice Board. 

 

 

 

 

Superintending Engineer (Design), P&E 

 


